The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider the terms of the

Convertible Bonds and the Placing are negotiated on an arm’s length basis and agreed on

normal commercial terms between the parties involved and are fair and reasonable and in the

interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (a) there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of

this announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the conversion rights attaching to

the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price (other than as a result of the allotment

and issue of the Conversion Shares); and (b) all of the Convertible Bonds are placed in full,

the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii)

immediately after the allotment and issue of all the Conversion Shares are summarised as

follows:

14

Shareholders

Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately

after the allotment and issue

of all the Conversion Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Directors:

Mr. Jiang Jianjun (Note a) 594,759,044 11.66 594,759,044 10.62

Mr. Ho Man Fai 2,000,000 0.04 2,000,000 0.04

Mr. Ke Xionghan 1,000,000 0.02 1,000,000 0.02

Mr. Jiang Jiancheng 500,000 0.01 500,000 0.01

Mr. Li Xiaofeng 500,000 0.01 500,000 0.01

598,759,044 11.74 598,759,044 10.70

Substantial Shareholders:

Beidahuang (HK) International

Trade Co., Limited (Note b) 660,000,000 12.94 660,000,000 11.78

Able Turbo Enterprises Limited (Note c) 398,300,000 7.81 398,300,000 7.11

Public Shareholders:

The Placees – – 500,000,000 8.93

Other public 3,442,828,590 67.51 3,442,828,590 61.48

Total 5,099,887,634 100.00 5,599,887,634 100.00

Notes:

a. These 594,759,044 Shares are held by Mr. Jiang Jianjun (“Mr. Jiang”) as to 242,460,000 Shares, Ms.

Li Zhuoxun, the spouse of Mr. Jiang, as to 5,840,000 Shares, King Wei Group (China) Investment

Development Limited (“King Wei”) as to 253,259,044 Shares and China Silver Investments Development

Limited (“China Silver”) as to 93,200,000 Shares. As King Wei and China Silver are wholly-owned

by Mr. Jiang, Mr. Jiang is deemed to be interested in the 253,259,044 Shares held by King Wei and the

93,200,000 Shares held by China Silver respectively by virtue of the SFO.

b. These 660,000,000 Shares are held by Beidahuang (HK) International Trade Co., Limited, which is